
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE B 
 
 

  

Date of Meeting: THURSDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2019 TIME 7.30 PM 
 

PLACE: COMMITTEE ROOMS 1 & 2 - CIVIC SUITE 

 

 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting:  
 

Membership 
Councillors:  
 

 

Aisling Gallagher (Chair) 
Alan Smith (Vice-Chair) 
Suzannah Clarke 
Silvana Kelleher 
John Muldoon 
Leo Gibbons 
Mark Ingleby 
Jim Mallory 
Sakina Sheikh 
 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request.  
 
 
 
Janet Senior 

Acting Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Tuesday, 27 August 2019 

  
For further information please contact:  
Claudette Minott   
2nd Floor Civic Suite 
Catford Road SE6 4RU 
 
Telephone No: 0208 314 3417 
Email: claudette.minott@lewisham.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

RECORDING AND USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA 
 

You are welcome to record any part of any Council meeting that is open to the public. 
 
The Council cannot guarantee that anyone present at a meeting will not be filmed or 
recorded by anyone who may then use your image or sound recording. 
 
If you are intending to audio record or film this meeting, you must : 



 tell the clerk to the meeting before the meeting starts 
 

 only focus cameras / recordings on councillors, Council officers, and those 
members of the public who are participating in the conduct of the meeting and avoid 
other areas of the room, particularly where non-participating members of the public 
may be sitting. 
 

 ensure that you never leave your recording equipment unattended in the meeting 
room. 

 
If recording causes a disturbance or undermines the proper conduct of the meeting, then 
the Chair of the meeting may decide to stop the recording. In such circumstances, the 
decision of the Chair shall be final.



 

  
Order Of Business 

 

  

Item 
No 

Title of Rep
[...]
videand was advised by the planning officer that 
the height of trees could not be protected by condition, however a tree 
protection plan must be submitted as a condition of development.  
 
Councillor Kelleher moved to accept the officer’s recommendation and grant 
planning permission, with the suggested conditions. This was seconded by 
Councillor Muldoon.  
 
Members voted as follows: 

 
ACCEPT OFFICERS’ RECOMMENDATION: (Councillors) Gallagher 
(Chair), Ingleby, Mallory, Kelleher, Muldoon, Sheikh 

 
AGAINST OFFICERS’ RECOMMENDATION: none 
 
Abstained: None 

 
RESOLVED: That planning permission be granted in respect of application 

DC/19/111003. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 20:50 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE B 

Report Title Reserved Matters application (Condition 30) in relation to Phases 5 and 6 
of the Heathside and Lethbridge Estate, Blackheath Hill SE10.  

Ward Blackheath 

Contributors Patrycja Ploch   

Class PART 1 5th September 2019 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/19/111861 
 
Application dated 4th April 2019 

 
Applicant Avison Young on behalf of Peabody Trust 

(former Family Mosaic Housing) 
  
Proposal Application submitted for the approval of 

reserved matters (condition 30) in relation to 
Phases 5 and 6 of the Heathside and 
Lethbridge Estate redevelopment comprising 
the construction of buildings ranging from six 
to seventeen (Phase 5) and seven to eight 
(Phase 6) storeys in height to provide 443 
residential units, parking, new landscaping 
and other associated works, in relation to the 
development approved under Section 73 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for 
minor material amendments to the planning 
permission DC/09/72554 dated 22 March 
2010, as amended by: DC/10/75267 dated 29 
September 2010, DC/10/75395 dated 27 
January 2011, DC/12/81165 dated 24 
January 2013, DC/14/087835 dated 18 
August 2014, DC/14/087335 dated 28 
October 2014, DC/15/090624 dated 21 April 
2015, DC/15/092670 dated 21 August 2015, 
DC/17/101616 dated 19 June 2017, 
DC/17/101686 dated 24 August 2017, 
DC/17/104709 dated 1 December 2017, 
DC/18/106053 dated 29 March 2018 and 
DC/18/107715 dated 12 April 2019, for the 
redevelopment of the Heathside and 
Lethbridge Estates, Blackheath Hill and 
Lewisham Road SE10, comprising outline 
planning permission (Phases 2-6) for up to 
512 square metres of retail floorspace, 768 
square metres of community floorspace, an 
energy centre and 1,054 residential units in 
buildings ranging from 3 to 17 storeys in 
height, together with car and cycle parking, 
associated highway infrastructure, public 
realm works and provision of open space and 
detailed planning permission (Phase 1) for the 
redevelopment of land fronting onto 

Page 19

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Blackheath Hill for 138 residential units in 
buildings ranging from 4 to 7 storeys in height, 
together with car and cycle parking, 
associated highway infrastructure, public 
realm works and provision of open space; to 
allow for changes to layout, footprint, massing 
and an increase in height of blocks H and I, 
additional 34 residential units to Phases 5 and 
6 and wider associated amendments to 
parking, playspace and landscaping. 
 

 
Background Papers (1) Case File  LE/H30/TP 

(2) NPPF 

(3) Local Development Framework 
Documents 

(4) The London Plan 
 
Designation PTAL 3 and 4 

  

Screening 14.01.2019  
 

 
1 SUMMARY 

1 This report sets out officer’s recommendation in regard to the above proposal.  
The report has been brought before members for a decision as permission is 
recommended to be approved and there are twelve valid planning objections. 

2 BACKGROUND TO APPLICATION TYPE 

2 Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 defines “Outline Planning 
Permission” as planning permission granted with the reservation for subsequent 
approval by the Local Planning Authority of matters not particularised in the 
application (“reserved matters”). 

3 Part 1 of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure)(England) Order 2015 defines “Reserved Matters” as access, 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale.   

4 Hybrid (part detailed, part outline) planning application was granted on 22 March 
2010 under reference DC/09/072554 for:  

The full planning permission was for Phase 1 for the redevelopment of land 
fronting onto Blackheath Hill for 138 residential units in buildings ranging 
from 4 to 7 storeys in height, together with car and cycle parking, associated 
highway infrastructure, public realm works and provision of open space. 

The outline planning permission was for the redevelopment of the estate to 
provide up to 512 square metres of retail floorspace, 768 square metres of 
community floorspace, an energy centre and 1,054 residential units in 
buildings ranging from 3  to 17 storeys in height, together with car and cycle 

Page 20



 

 

parking, associated highway infrastructure, public realm works and provision 
of open space  

5 The site has an extensive planning history owning to the master planning of the 
site and hybrid nature of planning permission, consequential approvals of 
reserved matters in relation to phases approved for outline consent only and 
minor material amendments applications and approvals of detail required by 
condition of these planning permissions.   

6 The current application seeks the following “reserved matters” approval for phase 
5 and 6 of the development. The reserved matters that are applied for are  

(i) Design of the buildings (including internal layouts);  
(ii) External appearance (including samples of the materials and finishes to 
be used for all external surfaces and including, but not limited to roofs, 
elevation treatment, glazing);  
(iii) Landscaping of all public and other areas (including locations of trees 
and play equipment). 

 
7 As noted above, an application for approval of reserved matters is not an 

application for planning
[...]
cheme has delivered a surplus of affordable housing over the 
required ‘like for like’ replacement of affordable units and an increase in 
affordable housing provision over the original S106 requirement. 

Page 22



 

 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

16 In this section officer have listed application that have been previously submitted 
in relation to Phases 5 and 6 only. This is because these application are the most 
relevant to this application.  

17 On 22 March 2010 permission was granted (the original hybrid permission, 
DC/09/72554) for the redevelopment of the Heathside and Lethbridge Estates, 
Blackheath Hill and Lewisham Road, SE10 seeking outline planning permission 
(Phases 2-6) for up to 512sq.m. of retail floorspace, 768sq.m. of community 
floorspace, an energy centre and 1,054 residential units in buildings ranging from 
3 to 17 storeys in height, together with car and cycle parking, associated highway 
infrastructure, public realm works and provision of open space and detailed 
planning permission (Phase 1) for the redevelopment of land fronting onto 
Blackheath Hill for 138 residential units in buildings ranging from 4 to 7 storeys in 
height, together with car and cycle parking, associated highway infrastructure, 
public realm works and provision of open space. 

18 On 12 April 2019 permission was granted for a section 73 minor material 
amendments (DC/18/107715) to the planning permission DC/09/72554 dated 22 
March 2010 as amended by: DC/10/75267 dated 29 September 2010, 
DC/10/75395 dated 27 January 2011, DC/12/81165 dated 24 January 2013, 
DC/14/087835 dated 18 August 2014, DC/14/087335 dated 28 October 2014, 
DC/15/090624 dated 21 April 2015, DC/15/092670 dated 21 August 2015, 
DC/17/101616 dated 19 June 2017, DC/17/101686 dated 24 August 2017, 
DC/17/104709 dated 1 December 2017 and DC/18/106053 dated 29 March 
2018, for changes to layout, footprint, massing and an increase in height of 
blocks H and I, additional 34 residential units to Phas
[...]
permission DC/09/72554 as amended DC/10/75267 dated 29 September 
2010, DC/10/75395 dated 27 January 2011, DC/12/81165 dated 24 January 
2013, DC/14/087835 dated 18 August 2014, DC/14/087335 dated 28 October 
2014, DC/15/090624 dated 21 April 2015, DC/15/092670 dated 21 August 2015, 
DC/17/101616 dated 19 June 2017, DC/17/101686 dated 24 August 2017, 
DC/17/104709 dated 1 December 2017, DC/18/106053 dated 29 March 2018 
and DC/18/107715 dated 12 April 2019. 

24 The reserved matters were design of the buildings (including internal layouts), 
external appearance (including samples of the materials and finishes to be used 
for all external surfaces and including, but not limited to roofs, elevation 
treatment, glazing) and landscaping of all public and other areas (including 
locations of trees and play equipment).  

25 Phase 5 is comprised of Block H, which is made up of seven buildings (Ha – Hg) 
which range from 6-17 storeys. These accommodate 284 residential units, 
including 98 affordable residential units in building cores Hd, He and Hf and 34 
wheelchair units. 

26 Phase 6 is comprised of Block 1, which is made up of four buildings (Ia – Id) 
which are 7 and 8 storeys in height. These accommodate 159 residential units, 
all of which are private market rent. 

27 Phases 5 and 6 will provide a total of 184 undercroft car parking spaces, 
including 30 disabled spaces. In addition, the proposals include 24 surface car 
parking spaces for Phase 5. There are also 796 cycle parking spaces and 26 
visitor cycle spaces across Phases 5 and 6. 

28 The refuse strategy for the proposed scheme incorporates bin stores located at 
the vehicle entrances to the blocks and includes holding bays to ensure the 
strategy is compliant with refuse requirements. 

29 It is these matters which are now before the Committee for consideration. 

30 The outline planning permission and subsequent application established the 
principle of the development, overall quantum of development and
[...]
ning 
properties and the area generally and to comply with Policy 15 High Quality 
design for Lewisham of the Core Strategy (June 2011), and DM Policy 31 
Alterations and extensions to existing buildings including residential 
extensions, DM Policy 32 Housing design, layout and space standards, and 
DM Policy 33 Development on infill sites, backland sites, back gardens and 
amenity areas of the Development Management Local Plan (November 
2014). 

 

INFORMATIVES 

1) You are advised that the original hybrid permission DC/09/72554 dated 22 
March 2010 was amended by DC/10/75267 dated 29 September 2010, 
DC/10/75395 dated 27 January 2011, DC/12/81165 dated 24 January 2013, 
DC/14/087835 dated 18 August 2014, DC/14/087335 dated 28 October 
2014, DC/15/090624 dated 21 April 2015, DC/15/092670 dated 21 August 
2015, DC/17/101616 dated 19 June 2017, DC/17/101686 dated 24 August 
2017, DC/17/104709 dated 1 December 2017, DC/18/106053 dated 29 
March 2018 and DC/18/107715 dated 12 April 2019. 
 

2) Positive and Proactive Statement: The Council engages with all applicants 
in a positive and proactive way through specific pre-application enquiries 
and the detailed advice available on the Council’s website. On this 
particular application, positive and proactive discussions took place with the 
applicant prior to the application being submitted through pre-application 
discussions. 
 

3) As you are aware the approved development is liable to pay the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) which will be payable on commencement of the 
development. An 'assumption of liability form' must be completed and 

Page 41



 

 

before development commences you must submit a 'CIL Commencement 
Notice form' to the council. You should note that any claims for relief, where 
they apply, must be submitted and determined prior to commencement of 
the development. Failure to follow the CIL payment process may result in 
penalties. More information on CIL is available at: - 
http://www.lewisham.gov.uk/myservices/planning/apply-for-planning-
permission/application-process/Pages/Community-Infrastructure-Levy.aspx 
 

 

Page 42

http://www.lewisham.gov.uk/myservices/planning/apply-for-planning-permission/application-process/Pages/Community-Infrastructure-Levy.aspx
http://www.lewisham.gov.uk/myservices/planning/apply-for-planning-permission/application-process/Pages/Community-Infrastructure-Levy.aspx


 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE B 

Report Title 402-404 Evelyn Street, London, SE8 5QL 

Ward Evelyn ward 

Contributors Patrycja Ploch   

Class PART 1 5th September 2019 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/19/111176  
 
Application dated 26th February 2019 

 
Applicant John Farquhardon Partnership on behalf of 

Lowden Roofing Supplies Ltd 
 

Applicant’s Plan Nos PR98.01; PR98.02 Rev.B; PR98.03 Rev.C; 
PR98.05 Rev.C; PR98.08 Rev.C; PR98.11 
Rev.A received on 27 February 2019; 8446-
SK01 received on 21st March 2019; 
PR98.04 REV.E received on 12 April 2019; 
PR98.07 Rev L and PR98.09 Rev J 
received on 19th July 2019.  

 

Proposal The construction of a three storey building 
on the site of 402-404 Evelyn Street, SE8, 
to provide 4 commercial units at ground 
floor, 2 one bedroom and 6 two bedroom 
self-contained flats on the upper floors, 
together with the provision of green roof, 
bin storage and cycle parking spaces to the 
rear. 

 
Background Papers (1) DE/151/402/TP  

(2) NPPF (2019) 
(3) Core Strategy (2011) 
(4) Development Management Plan (2014) 
(5) London Plan (2016) 

 
Designation Deptford High Street Conservation Area  

Area of Archaeological Priority  
Major District Centre  
Shopping Non-Core Area 
Deptford Neighbourhood Forum  
Flood Zone 3 

 
1 SUMMARY 

1 This report sets out officer’s recommendation concerning the above proposal.  
The application has been brought before members for a decision as permission 
is recommended to be approved and local amenity group objected to it. 

Page 45

Agen
[...]
 and appearance 

Page 47



 

 

of the Deptford High Street Conservation Area. The second reason for refusal 
referred to the lack of detail regarding safe guarding of the access for the rear 
with limited information for delivery and servicing and conflicting information for 
cycle parking would have a negative impact on the surrounding highway network 
having regard to providing and maintaining suitable access and maintaining 
pedestrian safety and promoting sustainable transport. The third reason for 
refusal related to the inaccurate Daylight and Sunlight Assessment report that 
was submitted which waas unable to demonstrate that the development will 
provide adequate daylight and sunlight to the habitable rooms within the 
development and will not result in overshadowing to surrounding properties.  

3 CURRENT PLANNING APPLICATION 

3.1 THE PROPOSALS 

17 The current application is for demolition and removal of existing buildings and 
associated structures and the erection of a three-storey building to provide a mix-
use development together with amenity space, landscaping, green roof and the 
provision of secure cycle parking and refuse storage.  

18 The proposal would provide four commercial units (Use Class A1, A2, A3 and 
B1) at the ground floor and residential flats above. The scheme would provide a 
total of eight residential flats over the two floors, comprising of two 1-bed and six 
2-bed units.  

19 Access for pedestrians and cyclists would be from either the Evelyn Street or 
Ginling Place. The development would be car-free with the exception of a single 
drop-off and delivery bay at the rear of the site.  

20 Refuse and bicycle storage would be located in the courtyard to the rear of the 
building.  

3.2 COMPARISON WITH PREVIOUS SCHEME 

21 This application was submitted following a refusal of DC/17/103016. The main 
changes between the current scheme and the previously refused are the removal 
of the fourth storey, changes to the design of th
[...]
air Units  
Condition 6 – Site Contamination 
Condition 9 – Living Roof  
Condition 13 - Archaeological Investigation  
Condition 17 - Construction Logistics Management 
Condition 18 – Architectural Detail 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 72



 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE B  

Report Title Garages to the rear of 3-7 Cheseman Street, SE26 4RA 

Ward Forest Hill 

Contributors Case Officer: Amanda Ghani 

Class PART 1 5th September 2019 

 

Reg. Nos. (A) DC/19/111589  
 
Application dated 19.03.19 
 
Applicant PPM Planning Limited  
 
Proposal Demolition of the existing garages at the rear of 

3-7 Cheseman Street SE26 and the construction 
of a single storey building to provide 2, two 
bedroom self-contained dwellings amenity space, 
together with the provision of cycle parking 
spaces and refuse and recycling stores. 
 

 
Background Papers (1) This is Background Papers List 

(2) Case File  LE/457/C/TP 
(3) Local Development Framework Documents 
(4) The London Plan 

 
Designation PTAL 2 

  

  

 

 SUMMARY 

1 This report sets out Officer’s recommendation for the above proposal.  The report has 
been brought before members for a decision, as there are 3 or more valid planning 
objections. 

 SITE AND CONTEXT 

SITE DESCRIPTION AND CURRENT USE 

2 The site is located between Sydenham and Forest Hill, in an area of primarily Victorian 
properties interspersed with newer redevelopment sites. The site is a backland site that 
rises to the north-west and is surrounded on all sides by existing residential 
development. The plot is 495.10sqm and comprises 15 garages arranged in three blocks 
around the periphery of the site, and is accessed from Cheseman Street. The applicant 
has stated that the garages were built in the 1960’s presumably for use as private 
vehicle storage. The applicant bought the site in 2002 and has confirmed that the 
garages have not been used to park motor vehicles since that date. According to the
[...]
legated powers 09/11/17 due to the proposed dwellings 
would by reason of their siting, height and scale have an overbearing impact on 
neighbouring properties, leading to an increased sense of enclosure, poor outlook, loss 
of privacy and overshadowing for adjoining occupiers. The accessway into the site 
would, by reason of its length and limited width, fail to provide sufficient space for two 
vehicles to pass and give rise to pedestrian and vehicular conflict 

14 CURRENT PLANNING APPLICATION 

 THE PROPOSALS 

15 The current application is for the demolition of the existing garages at the rear of 3-7 
Cheseman Street SE26 and the construction of a single storey building to provide 2, two 
bedroom self-contained dwellings, amenity space, together with the provision of cycle 
parking and refuse and recycling stores.  

  COMPARISON WITH PREVIOUS SCHEMES 

16 There have been a number of development proposals for the site over the past 14 years. 
Two proposed single storey developments, were approved. There have been five 
proposals for two or three storey developments, all of which have been refused; for 

Page 77



 

 

reasons relating to impact on neighbouring amenity, or poor standard of accommodation 
due to the high density of the proposed development.  

17 The most recent applications which were both refused on 09/11/17 pertain to a proposal 
for three, three bedroomed, two-storey terraced houses and for three, two bedroomed, 
two-storey terraced houses.  

18 The current application is similar to the approved scheme DC/14/088683 in terms of its 
bulk, scale and number and type of units proposed and not proposing off-street parking. 
Apart from small differences in the internal layout, the only other significant difference is 
that the current application is not for a gated development. Furthermore, the policy used 
to assess this application remains extant. 

 CONSULTATION 

 PRE-APPLICATION ENGAGEMENT 

 There was no pre-application engagement with the

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING OF  
PLANNING COMMITTEE B 

Thursday, 5 September 2019 at 7.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Alan Smith (Vice-Chair), Suzannah Clarke, Silvana Kelleher, 
John Muldoon, Mark Ingleby and Jim Mallory 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Aisling Gallagher  
 
OFFICERS: Senior Group Manager, Senior Planning Officer, and Committee Officer. 
 
ALSO PRESENT:   Horatio Waller – External Legal Representative 
 
 
At the start of the meeting, the Vice-Chair, Councillor Smith, announced the procedure 
that would be followed for considering the planning applications. The Vice-Chair 
introduced those present at the meeting. 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interests 

 
Councillor Muldoon declared a personal, prejudicial interest in item 5, 3 -7 
Cheseman Street as a company for which he worked, had a professional 
relationship with one of the Applicants and he withdrew from the meeting during 
consideration of the item. 
 

2. Minutes 
 
Resolved – 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee B held on 18 July 2019 
be agreed and signed as a true and accurate record. 
 

3. Heathside and Lethbridge Committee Report 
 
The Senior Planning Officer gave an illustrative presentation to the report, 
recommending to the Committee to approve the discharge of Condition 2 
(Reserved Matters) subject to the conditions and informatives outlined in the 
report. 
 
The Committee noted the report, and that the main planning considerations 
specific to the application were related to the design of the building, the external 
appearance, and landscaping of public and private areas on the proposed site. 
 
In response to questions raised, the Officer advised the Committee that the 
majority of affordable housing had been delivered during the earlier phases of the 
regeneration work.  As an indication, phases 1 – 4 delivered the required 
affordable housing units.  It was confirmed that the play areas within the 
development were accessible, with no cost to the occupants.  The Officer added 
that steps had also been taken to make the areas safe, with a view to discourage 
potential anti-social behaviours in the environmental surrounds. 



 
 
 

2 

 
The agent for the applicant also addressed the meeting, with a suggestion to the 
Committee to approve the proposal in the report, as extensive site and public 
consultations had been carried out by the developer prior to submitting the 
application. 
 
The Committee made enquiries and received confirmation by the agent that the 
developer undertook a rigorous process to review the development plans, with a 
view to deliver high quality homes to residents.  Thus, high quality materials would 
continue to be used in the construction by the developer.  The agent further 
confirmed to the Committee that a huge part of the development plan was geared 
towards supporting plant bio-diversity from the Sites of Importance for Nature 
Conservation (SINC) area to the park.  Thus, it was unlikely that native trees would 
not be removed.  However, out of 43 trees earmarked to be felled, 29 would be 
lost to the footprint of the building, including non-native sycamore trees, and the 
remaining 14 would be removed because of disease. 
 
The Officer also responded to questions raised, advising the Committee that the 
sunlight and daylight provision was reasonable.  In particular, it would be 
impossible to meet 100% Building Research Establishments (BRE) requirements.  
Thus information that 88% of the units met the BRE requirement was deemed 
acceptable for a scheme of this nature in an urban setting. 
 
A resident also addressed the Committee, advising that she was representing 
Morgan Hill residents.  She expressed appreciation for officers’ support received 
during the consultation process.  However, residents continued to be opposed to 
the proposal because the concerns they raised about ecological issues and 
overlooking had not been addressed.  Specific to the issue of overlooking, the 
representative stated that it should be noted that the application site was too close 
to residential dwellings on Morgan Hill.  Thus, residents were concerned that 
proposed construction works would create subsidence to houses on a slope to the 
application site.  
The Committee considered the submissions made at the meeting, and 

 
RESOLVED – Unanimously  
 
That full planning permission be GRANTED for the approval of reserved matters 
(condition 30) in relation to Phases 5 and 6 of the Heathside and Lethbridge 
Estate redevelopment comprising the construction of buildings ranging from six to 
seventeen (Phase 5) and seven to eight (Phase 6) storeys in height to provide 443 
residential units, parking, new landscaping and other associated works, in relation 
to the development approved under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 for minor material amendments to the planning permission DC/09/72554 
dated 22 March 2010, as amended by: DC/10/75267 dated 29 September 2010, 
DC/10/75395 dated 27 January 2011, DC/12/81165 dated 24 January 2013, 
DC/14/087835 dated 18 August 2014, DC/14/087335 dated 28 October 2014, 
DC/15/090624 dated 21 April 2015, DC/15/092670 dated 21 August 2015, 
DC/17/101616 dated 19 June 2017, DC/17/101686 dated 24 August 2017, 
DC/17/104709 dated 1 December 2017, DC/18/106053 dated 29 March 2018 and 
DC/18/107715 dated 12 April 2019, for the redevelopment of the Heathside and 
Lethbridge Estates, Blackheath Hill and Lewisham Road SE10, comprising outline 



 
 
 

3 

planning permission (Phases 2-6) for up to 512 square metres of retail floor space, 
768 square metres of: 

 community floor space 

 an energy centre 

 1,054 residential units in buildings ranging from 3 to 17 storeys in height, 
together with car and cycle parking, associated highway infrastructure, 
public realm works. 

 provision of open space and detailed planning permission (Phase 1) for the 
redevelopment of land fronting onto Blackheath Hill for 138 residential units 
in buildings ranging from 4 to 7 storeys in height, together with car and 
cycle 

 
And a requirement that officers should formulate a condition in relation to: 
 

 SINC Slope 
Before any work, the developer to submit a management plan prior to 
removal of any trees on the slope within the SINC detailing the measures 
which will be put in place to ensure the stability of the slope is safeguarded. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the neighbouring properties are not damaged or 
affected by the proposed works. 

 
4. 402-404 Evelyn Street, London, SE8 5QL 

 
The Senior Planning Officer gave an illustrative presentation to the report, 
recommending to the Committee to grant approval for the construction of a three 
storey building on the site of 402-404 Evelyn Street, SE8, to provide 4 commercial 
units at ground floor, 2 one bedroom and 6 two bedroom self-contained flats on 
the upper floors, together with the provision of green roof, bin storage and cycle 
parking spaces to the rear. 
 
In response to questions raised, the Officer advised the Committee that a 
condition was in place to ensure that materials to be used during the construction 
of the site would be of the highest quality.  The Officer clarified to the Committee 
that the proposed development would provide employment opportunities for 
residents.  The Committee was further advised that to apply a condition on 
potential rent levels for commercial units was not a planning consideration.  
However, a change of use in the future by the developer in relation to the 
commercial units might require a planning application. 
 
The Committee noted further responses by the Officer that the Delivery 
Management Plan had a provision for dealing with trade waste from commercial 
units.  However, it may not be possible to include a condition to limit vehicles 
weighing 1½ tons during the construction work.  Legal advice was sought on the 
matter, and it was clarified that a condition to address this concern could be added 
in the event planning permission was granted.  
 
The applicant also responded to questions raised, advising the Committee that 
consultations with residents were ongoing as part of the application process which 
commenced in 2010.  The applicant stated that he was pleased with revisions to 
the Construction Management Plan in liaison with local authority officers. 
 



 
 
 

4 

In response to further enquiry, the applicant gave an assurance to the Committee 
that commercial use of the proposed units would not change to residential, and 
that he was willing for a condition to be applied in that regard.  It was stated that 
the use of HGVs during operation of the site was unlikely because the commercial 
units to be constructed would be relatively small in size.  Thus, mini-transit vans 
would be used by businesses.  However, a monitoring device could be installed to 
alleviate resident’s concerns about vibrations from vehicles when the commercial 
units become operational. 
 
The Committee considered the submissions made at the meeting, and  
 
RESOLVED – Unanimously 
 
That full planning permission be GRANTED for the construction of a three storey 
building on the site of 402-404 Evelyn Street, SE8, to provide 4 commercial units 
at ground floor, 2 one bedroom and 6 two bedroom self-contained flats on the 
upper floors, together with the provision of green roof, bin storage and cycle 
parking spaces to the rear, 
 
And a requirement that officers should formulate conditions in relation to 
safeguarding the ground floor units for the proposed commercial uses, and 
conditions requiring the approval of a delivery management plan (to include details 
of refuse servicing) and a construction management plan. 
 

5. 3-7 Cheseman St report 
 
The Service Group Manager gave an illustrative presentation to the report, 
recommending to the Committee to grant planning permission for the demolition of 
the existing garages at the rear of 3-7 Cheseman Street SE26 and the 
construction of a single storey building to provide 2, two bedroom self-contained 
dwellings amenity space, together with the provision of cycle parking spaces and 
refuse and recycling stores. 
 
In response to questions raised the Manager confirmed that the development was 
single storey and the ground would be levelled, making some areas lower than at 
present.  It was clarified that the matured trees shown in the drawing plans were 
planted in properties close to the application site. 
 
The Manager also noted a suggestion by the Committee, confirming that the 
proposed building would be constructed in accordance with building control 
regulations.  However, an additional condition would be added to the construction 
details to secure the stability of existing buildings during excavation work on the 
proposed site.   
 
A resident addressed the meeting, advising the Committee that 33 homes existed 
opposite the application site.  Thus, the new construction would create an 
overdevelopment in the established environment, resulting in traffic and parking 
problems.  The resident was of a view that the congestion that the additional 
development would create could also result in hazard due to limited access by 
emergency service vehicles into the area. 
 



 
 
 

5 

Commenting on statements by the resident, the Committee made further 
enquiries.  In response, the Manager stated that the implementation of a 
Controlled Parking Zone in the environment to the application site could not be 
justified, as only 3 units would have parking facility.  However, established double 
yellow lines in the area would help with traffic management controls. 
 
The Committee considered the submissions made at the meeting, and 
 
RESOLVED – Unanimously 
 
That full planning permission be GRANTED for the Demolition of the existing 
garages at the rear of 3-7 Cheseman Street SE26 and the construction of a single 
storey building to provide 2, two bedroom self-contained dwellings amenity space, 
together with the provision of cycle parking spaces and refuse and recycling 
stores. 
 

 To provide four commercial units (Use Class A1, A2, A3 and B1) at the 
ground floor and residential flats above. 

 

 To provide a total of eight residential flats over the two floors, comprising of 
two 1-bed and six 2-bed units. 

 
And requirements for: 
 

 A condition requiring submission of a tree protection management plan for 
approval by the Local Planning Authority prior to commencement of the 
development, in order to ensure trees in adjacent gardens are protected 
during construction of the site. 

 Another condition requiring submission of measures to be undertaken to 
ensure ground stability will be safeguarded during the construction process 
for approval of Local Planning Authority (to be informed by a ground survey). 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.15pm 
 
 
 
 

 

Chair 


